Adjusted (loss)/profit before tax (2,080) 3,076

Depreciation 5 12,057 11,067

Amortisation 5 3

Finance expense 8 7,056 5,280

Adjusted EBITDA 17,038 19,426

A comparison of statutory and APM exceptionals is provided below:

52 weeks ended
1 July 2023

IFRS 16
 £’000

52 weeks ended
1 July 2023

IAS 17
 £’000

Administrative expenses/(income):

– impairment of right-of-use assets 12,642 –

– impairment of property, plant and equipment 6,096 6,096

– lease modification (50) –

– acquisition costs 1,499 1,499

– business restructure 57 57

Total exceptional items 20,244 7,652

118 Revolution Bars Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Financial Statements Page Title

28. Alternative Performance Measures – Adjusted EBITDA – Non-IFRS 16 Basis continued
The below table reconciles from the statutory non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA to the APM formats, which translates to a pre-IFRS 16 basis by
inputting the rental charge and other relevant adjustments.

 52 weeks
ended

1 July 2023
 IFRS 16

 £’000

Reduction in
depreciation

 £’000

Reduction in
interest

 £’000

Onerous lease
provision

interest
 £’000

Rent charge
£’000

IFRS 16
Exceptionals

£’000

 52 weeks
ended

1 July 2023
IAS 17
 £’000

Operating loss (15,151) 6,022 – – (10,424) 12,592 (6,961)

Exceptional items 20,244 – – – – (12,592) 7,652

Credit arising from long-term
incentive plans (117) – – – – – (117)

Adjusted operating profit 4,976 6,022 – – (10,424) – 574

Finance income – – 16 – – – 16

Finance expense (7,056) – 5,145 (211) – – (2,122)

Adjusted loss before tax (2,080) 6,022 5,161 (211) (10,424) – (1,532)

Depreciation 12,057 (6,022) – – – – 6,035

Amortisation 5 – – – – – 5

Finance income – – (16) – – – (16)

Finance expense 7,056 – (5,145) 211 – – 2,122

Adjusted EBITDA 17,038 – – – (10,424) – 6,614

 52 weeks
ended

2 July 2022
 IFRS 16

 £’000

Reduction in
depreciation

 £’000

Reduction in
interest

 £’000

Onerous lease
provision

interest
 £’000

Rent charge
£’000

IFRS 16
Exceptionals

£’000

 52 weeks
ended

2 July 2022
IAS 17
 £’000

Operating profit 7,412 6,218 – – (9,189) 328 4,769

Exceptional items 561 – – – – (328) 233

Charge arising from long-term
incentive plans 77 – – – – – 77

Bar opening costs 306 – – – – – 306

Adjusted operating profit 8,356 6,218 – – (9,189) – 5,385

Finance expense (5,280) – 4,393 (30) – – (917)

Adjusted profit before tax 3,076 6,218 4,393 (30) (9,189) – 4,468

Depreciation 11,067 (6,218) – – – – 4,849

Amortisation 3 – – – – – 3

Finance expense 5,280 – (4,393) 30 – – 917

Adjusted EBITDA 19,426 – – – (9,189) – 10,237

The APM profit measures have been prepared using the reported results for the current period and replacing the accounting entries related to
IFRS 16 Leases with an estimate of the accounting entries that would have arisen when applying IAS 17 Leases. The effective tax rate has been
assumed to be unaltered by this change. Impairment assumptions have been re-geared for an IAS 17 perspective, and the onerous lease
provision movement has been included.

The APM profit measures see a large reduction in depreciation due to the non-inclusion of IFRS 16 depreciation on the right-of-use assets,
and similarly non-inclusion of the finance expense of interest on lease liabilities. The operating loss is impacted by the inclusion of rent